

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1523rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 21, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member
HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO
HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ
SP Member

HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
HON. RUBEN T. TORRES
HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE
HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI
HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY
HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI
SP Member
SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

None.

RESOLUTION NO. 10-341

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO PROCESS WITH THE NATIONAL HOUSEHOLD TARGETING SYSTEM FOR POVERTY REDUCTION PROGRAM THROUGH AN ON-DEMAND APPLICATION REQUEST FOR ENUMERATION OF MORE BARANGAYS IN BAGO CITY TO IDENTIFY ADDITIONAL INDIGENT FAMILIES FOR INCLUSION IN THE PANTAWID PAMILYANG PILIPINO PROGRAM (4 P's).

WHEREAS, the national government program, Pantawid Pamilyang Pilipino Program (4 P's) targets very poor families with at least three (3) 0-14 children for its Poverty Reduction Program through a Conditional Cash Transfer (CCT) of P1,400.00 a month specifically for their health, nutrition and education:

WHEREAS, out of the thousands of indigent families in Bago City only 500 families were identified to benefit the 4 P's; with a remaining large number possibly qualified alsofor the program.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Honorable City Mayor to process with the National Household Targeting System for Poverty Reduction Program through an on-demand application request for enumeration of more Barangays in Bago City to identify additional indigent families for inclusion in the Pantawid Pamilyang Pilipino Program (4 P's).

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)